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DeGruyter Accessibility Conformance Report 

International Edition 

(Based on VPAT® Version 2.4) 

Name of Product/Version:  

degruyter.com 

Product Description:  

Online publishing site hosting the publications for the academic publisher De Gruyter, including books, journals, and 
databases, including a back catalogue of journals and books. 

Report Date:  

19 October 2021 

Contact Information:  

Ulrike Engel 
De Gruyter GmbH  
Genthiner Str. 13 
10785 Berlin 
Germany 
 
Email: ulrike.engel@degruyter.com 
 

Notes:  

Prepared by: 
Suberic Networks, LLC 
https://www.suberic.net/ 

Evaluation Methods Used:  

• Testing is based on general product knowledge. 
• Testing with assistive technologies (including screen reader; screen magnification; contrast switching; keyboard; 

speech recognition) 
• Testing with automated accessibility testing tools. 
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Applicable Standards/Guidelines 

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines: 

Standard/Guideline Included In Report 
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1  Level A (Yes / No ) 

Level AA (Yes / No ) 
Level AAA (Yes / No ) 

Revised Section 508 standards published January 18, 2017 and 
corrected January 22, 2018   

(Yes / No ) 

EN 301 549 Accessibility requirements suitable for public procurement 
of ICT products and services in Europe, - V3.1.1 (2019-11)  

(Yes / No ) 

Terms 

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows: 

 Supports: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion 
without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation. 

 Partially Supports: Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion. 
 Does Not Support: The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion. 
 Not Applicable: The criterion is not relevant to the product. 
 Not Evaluated: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can be used 

only in WCAG 2.0 Level AAA. 

 

WCAG 2.x Report 

Tables 1 and 2 also document conformance with: 

 EN 301 549:  Chapter 9 - Web, Sections 10.1-10.4 of Chapter 10 - Non-Web documents, and 
Sections 11.1-11.4 and 11.8.2 of Chapter 11 - Non-Web Software (open and closed 
functionality), and Sections 12.1.2 and 12.2.4 of Chapter 12 – Documentation 

 Revised Section 508: Chapter 5 – 501.1 Scope, 504.2 Content Creation or Editing, and 
Chapter 6 – 602.3 Electronic Support Documentation. 

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.x Success Criteria, they are scoped for full 
pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in 
the WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements. 
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Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A 
Notes: 

Criteria 
Conformance 

Level  
Remarks and Explanations 

1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.1.1.1 (Web) 
 10.1.1.1 (Non-web document) 
 11.1.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.1.1.1.2 (Closed Functionality Software) 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Partially Supports 

The site platform as a whole has textual 
alternatives for non-text content. 

The site content is primarily published 
content rendered as PDF and HTML, with 
some Epub. Individual publications which 
contain images almost never contain 
textual alternatives. The publication 
content therefore has a number of 
instances of non-textual content without 
text alternatives, and the publications 
have no useful text alternatives where 
there is non-text content. This is not a 
limitation of the platform itself. 

1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level 
A) 

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.1.2.1 (Web) 
 10.1.2.1 (Non-web document) 
 11.1.2.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.1.2.1.2.1 and 11.1.2.1.2.2 (Closed 

Software) 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Not applicable 
 

1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.1.2.2 (Web) 
 10.1.2.2 (Non-web document) 
 11.1.2.2 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.1.2.2 (Closed Software)  
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

Not applicable  
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Criteria 
Conformance 

Level  
Remarks and Explanations 

 501 (Web)(Software)  
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative 
(Prerecorded) (Level A) 

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.1.2.3 (Web) 
 10.1.2.3 (Non-web document) 
 11.1.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.1.2.3.2 (Closed Software) 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
 501 (Web)(Software)  
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Not applicable 
 

1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.1.3.1 (Web) 
 10.1.3.1 (Non-web document) 
 11.1.3.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.1.3.1.2 (Closed Software) 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Partially Supports 
Page structure is insufficient for 
navigation on the main site pages, but 
adequate on individual publication pages. 

1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.1.3.2 (Web) 
 10.1.3.2 (Non-web document) 
 11.1.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.1.3.2.2 (Closed Software) 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

Supports 

Individual publications are not guaranteed 
to have correctly tagged reading order, 
and the HTML derived from publication 
PDF or Epub are also not guaranteed to 
have meaningful sequence. The platform 
itself supports a meaningful sequence, 
however. 



 de Gruyter VPAT 2.4. Suberic Networks 

Page 5 of 25 

 

Criteria 
Conformance 

Level  
Remarks and Explanations 

 602.3 (Support Docs) 
1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics (Level A) 

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.1.3.3 (Web) 
 10.1.3.3 (Non-web document) 
 11.1.3.3 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.1.3.3 (Closed Software) 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports See above regarding non-text content.  

1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.1.4.1 (Web) 
 10.1.4.1 (Non-web document) 
 11.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.1.4.1 (Closed Software) 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports 

Essential information conveyed in color 
also provides an alternative means of 
conveying the information (eg. shape, 
text). 

1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.1.4.2 (Web) 
 10.1.4.2 (Non-web document) 
 11.1.4.2 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.1.4.2 (Closed Software) 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Not applicable  

2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A) Supports  
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Criteria 
Conformance 

Level  
Remarks and Explanations 

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.2.1.1 (Web) 
 10.2.1.1 (Non-web document) 
 11.2.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.2.1.1.2 (Closed Software) 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.2.1.2 (Web) 
 10.2.1.2 (Non-web document) 
 11.2.1.2 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.2.1.2 (Closed Software) 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports  

2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A 2.1 only) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.2.1.4 (Web) 
 10.2.1.4 (Non-web document) 
 11.2.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.2.1.4.2 (Closed Software) 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Not applicable  

2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.2.2.1 (Web) 
 10.2.2.1 (Non-web document) 
 11.2.2.1 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.2.2.1 (Closed Software) 

Not applicable  
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Criteria 
Conformance 

Level  
Remarks and Explanations 

 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.2.2.2 (Web) 
 10.2.2.2 (Non-web document) 
 11.2.2.2 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.2.2.2 (Closed Software) 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports  

2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.2.3.1 (Web) 
 10.2.3.1 (Non-web document) 
 11.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.2.3.1 (Closed Software) 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports  

2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.2.4.1 (Web) 
 10.2.4.1 (Non-web document) – Does not 

apply 
 11.2.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) – 

Does not apply 
 11.2.4.1 (Closed Software) – Does not 

apply 

Partially Supports 

There are no “Skip to main content” or  
“Skip to navigation” links at the top of 
each page. There are very few page 
headings on the main site pages. There 
are adequate site headings for some 
navigation on publication pages. Some 
page landmarks are present.  
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Criteria 
Conformance 

Level  
Remarks and Explanations 

 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to 

non-web software 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to 

non-web docs 
2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A) 

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.2.4.2 (Web) 
 10.2.4.2 (Non-web document) 
 11.2.4.2 (Open Functionality Software) - 

Does not apply 
 11.2.4.2 (Closed Software) – Does not 

apply 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports  

2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.2.4.3 (Web) 
 10.2.4.3 (Non-web document) 
 11.2.4.3 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.2.4.3 (Closed Software) 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Partially supports 

Modal dialog boxes don’t trap focus, so a 
keyboard or screenreader user can get 
lost in the navigation once a dialog has 
appeared. All other focus order is 
sensible. 

2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.2.4.4 (Web) 
 10.2.4.4 (Non-web document) 
 11.2.4.4 (Open Functionality Software) 

Supports  
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Criteria 
Conformance 

Level  
Remarks and Explanations 

 11.2.4.4 (Closed Software 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A 2.1 only) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.2.5.1 (Web) 
 10.2.5.1 (Non-web document) 
 11.2.5.1 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.2.5.1 (Closed Software) 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Not Applicable  

2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A 2.1 only) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.2.5.2 (Web) 
 10.2.5.2 (Non-web document) 
 11.2.5.2 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.2.5.2 (Closed Software) 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Not Applicable   

2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A 2.1 only) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.2.5.3 (Web) 
 10.2.5.3 (Non-web document) 
 11.2.5.3.1 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.2.5.3.2 (Closed Software) 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Supports  

2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A 2.1 only) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.2.5.4 (Web) 

Not Applicable There are some non-essential mouse 
hover effects. 
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Criteria 
Conformance 

Level  
Remarks and Explanations 

 10.2.5.4 (Non-web document) 
 11.2.5.4 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.2.5.4 (Closed Software) 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 
3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A) 

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.3.1.1 (Web) 
 10.3.1.1 (Non-web document) 
 11.3.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.3.1.1.2 (Closed Software) 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports  

3.2.1 On Focus (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.3.2.1 (Web) 
 10.3.2.1 (Non-web document) 
 11.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.3.2.1 (Closed Software) 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports  

3.2.2 On Input (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.3.2.2 (Web) 
 10.3.2.2 (Non-web document) 
 11.3.2.2 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.3.2.2 (Closed Software) 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Supports  
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Criteria 
Conformance 

Level  
Remarks and Explanations 

Revised Section 508 
 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.3.3.1 (Web) 
 10.3.3.1 (Non-web document) 
 11.3.3.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.3.3.1.2 (Closed Software) 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Partially supports 
 

 

 

Supports visually, although form errors 
are not programatically associated with 
the forms, so do not report correctly to a 
screenreader in forms mode. 

3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.3.3.2 (Web) 
 10.3.3.2 (Non-web document) 
 11.3.3.2 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.3.3.2 (Closed Software) 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports  

4.1.1 Parsing (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.4.1.1 (Web) 
 10.4.1.1 (Non-web document) 
 11.4.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.4.1.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does not 

apply 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
 501 (Web)(Software) 

Supports  
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Criteria 
Conformance 

Level  
Remarks and Explanations 

 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.4.1.2 (Web) 
 10.4.1.2 (Non-web document) 
 11.4.1.2.1 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.4.1.2.2 (Closed Software) – Not 

required 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports 
A small number of alerts (eg. “copied to 
clipboard”) notification of changes is not 
sent to the user agent. 

 

Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA 
Notes: 

Criteria 
Conformance 

Level  
Remarks and Explanations 

1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.1.2.4 (Web) 
 10.1.2.4 (Non-web document) 
 11.1.2.4 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.1.2.4 (Closed Software) 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Not Applicable  

1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.1.2.5 (Web) 
 10.1.2.5 (Non-web document) 
 11.1.2.5 (Open Functionality Software) 

Not Applicable  
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Criteria 
Conformance 

Level  
Remarks and Explanations 

 11.1.2.5 (Closed Software) 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA 2.1 only) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.1.3.4 (Web) 
 10.1.3.4 (Non-web document) 
 11.1.3.4 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.1.3.4 (Closed Software) 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Supports 

Publications (including the HTML 
renderings) are primarily laid out in 
portrait orientation, and ease of reading is 
biased toward that orientation, but other 
layouts are permissable in the platform. 

1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA 2.1 only) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.1.3.5 (Web) 
 10.1.3.5 (Non-web document) 
 11.1.3.5.1 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.1.3.5.2 (Closed Software) 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Supports  

1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.1.4.3 (Web) 
 10.1.4.3 (Non-web document) 
 11.1.4.3 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.1.4.3 (Closed Software) 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Does not support. 

The site auto-detects the user’s operating 
system color theme. If the user is viewing 
their operating system environment in 
dark mode, then the site displays with 
some background colors optimized for 
dark mode, but without resetting all of 
the font and effect colorizations. The end 
result is a site with almost unreadable 
contrast if the user’s device is in dark 
mode. 
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Criteria 
Conformance 

Level  
Remarks and Explanations 

1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.1.4.4 (Web) 
 10.1.4.4 (Non-web document) 
 11.1.4.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.1.4.4.2 (Closed Software) 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Paritally supports. 

Platform text can be resized without loss 
of readability. PDF and Epub publications 
can be resized within the limitations of 
the user agent displaying the format. The 
HTML-renderings of publications cannot 
be resized using normal methods. 

1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.1.4.5 (Web) 
 10.1.4.5 (Non-web document) 
 11.1.4.5.1 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.1.4.5.2 (Closed Software) – Does not 

apply 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports 
However, the platform does not prevent 
the content editors from putting images 
of text in the publications.  

1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 only) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.1.4.10 (Web) 
 10.1.4.10 (Non-web document) 
 11.1.4.10 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.1.4.10 (Closed Software) 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Supports 
However, see above regarding the 
difficulty of resizing HTML-rendered 
publications. 

1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA 2.1 only) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.1.4.11 (Web) 
 10.1.4.11 (Non-web document) 

Does not support. 

The site auto-detects the user’s operating 
system color theme. If the user is viewing 
their operating system environment in 
dark mode, then the site displays with 
some background colors optimized for 
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Criteria 
Conformance 

Level  
Remarks and Explanations 

 11.1.4.11 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.1.4.11 (Closed Software) 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

dark mode, but without resetting all of 
the font and effect colorizations. The end 
result is a site with almost unreadable 
contrast if the user’s device is in dark 
mode. 

1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA 2.1 only) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.1.4.12 (Web) 
 10.1.4.12 (Non-web document) 
 11.1.4.12 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.1.4.12 (Closed Software) 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Supports   

1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA 2.1 only) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.1.4.13 (Web) 
 10.1.4.13 (Non-web document) 
 11.1.4.13 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.1.4.13 (Closed Software) 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Supports   

2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.2.4.5 (Web) 
 10.2.4.5 (Non-web document) – Does not 

apply 
 11.2.4.5 (Open Functionality Software) – 

Does not apply 
 11.2.4.5 (Closed Software) – Does not 

apply 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to 

non-web software 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

Supports 
Most site content can be reached with 
search or browse. 
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Criteria 
Conformance 

Level  
Remarks and Explanations 

 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to 
non-web docs 

2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.2.4.6 (Web) 
 10.2.4.6 (Non-web document) 
 11.2.4.6 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.2.4.6 (Closed Software) 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Partially Supports 

Heading use is inconsistent and only 
somewhat useful for navigation. Headings 
are missing which would enable page 
navigation, and heading elements are 
incorrectly used on non-structural 
content.  
 
However, headings and labels are 
accurate descriptors of topic. 

2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.2.4.7 (Web) 
 10.2.4.7 (Non-web document) 
 11.2.4.7 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.2.4.7 (Closed Software) 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Partially supports The focus is not always visible. 

3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.3.1.2 (Web) 
 10.3.1.2 (Non-web document) 
 11.3.1.2 (Open Functionality Software) – 

Does not apply 
 11.3.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does not 

apply 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

Does not support 

Publications are not marked with 
language indicators. For example, a list of 
books with titles in both English and 
German does not programatically list the 
language. Content within a publication is 
never marked with either the primary or 
any secondary languages. 
 



 de Gruyter VPAT 2.4. Suberic Networks 

Page 17 of 25 

 

Criteria 
Conformance 

Level  
Remarks and Explanations 

 602.3 (Support Docs) 
3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA) 

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.3.2.3 (Web) 
 10.3.2.3 (Non-web document) – Does not 

apply 
 11.3.2.3 (Open Functionality Software) – 

Does not apply 
 11.3.2.3 (Closed Software) – Does not 

apply 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to 

non-web software 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to 

non-web docs 

Supports  

3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.3.2.4 (Web) 
 10.3.2.4 (Non-web document) – Does not 

apply 
 11.3.2.4 (Open Functionality Software) – 

Does not apply 
 11.3.2.4 (Closed Software) – Does not 

apply 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to 

non-web software 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to 

non-web docs 

Supports  

3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.3.3.3 (Web) 
 10.3.3.3 (Non-web document) 
 11.3.3.3 (Open Functionality Software) 

Supports 

Some forms have textual error messages, 
but they do not have any programmatic 
affiliation with the form field, and there is 
no indication to the screenreader user of 
the error. 
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Criteria 
Conformance 

Level  
Remarks and Explanations 

 11.3.3.3 (Closed Software) 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level 
AA) 

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.3.3.4 (Web) 
 10.3.3.4 (Non-web document) 
 11.3.3.4 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.3.3.4 (Closed Software) 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Partially supports 

Users can make purchases, and in order 
to reverse a purchase a user would have 
to contact a separate channel to make a 
support request. 

4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 only) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.4.1.3 (Web) 
 10.4.1.3 (Non-web document) 
 11.4.1.3 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.4.1.3 (Closed Software) – Does not 

apply 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Does Not Support  

 

Table 3: Success Criteria, Level AAA 
Notes: 

Criteria 
Conformance 

Level  
Remarks and Explanations 

1.2.6 Sign Language (Prerecorded) (Level AAA) 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Not Applicable  
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Criteria 
Conformance 

Level  
Remarks and Explanations 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 
1.2.7 Extended Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level 
AAA) 

EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Not Applicable 
 

1.2.8 Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level AAA) 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Not Applicable 
 

1.2.9 Audio-only (Live) (Level AAA) 
EN 301 549 Criteria– Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Not Applicable 
 

1.3.6 Identify Purpose (Level AAA 2.1 only) 
EN 301 549 Criteria– Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Supports  

1.4.6 Contrast (Enhanced) (Level AAA) 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Does Not Support See above. 

1.4.7 Low or No Background Audio (Level AAA) 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Not Applicable  

1.4.8 Visual Presentation (Level AAA) 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Does Not Support 

Users cannot set their own colors in a way 
that they can identify, although 
theirdevice color scheme has a hidden 
effect on the site scheme. The screen can 
be resized, although see above regarding 
page content resizing. 

1.4.9 Images of Text (No Exception) (Level AAA) 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Supports 
Publications may choose to contain 
images of text 

2.1.3 Keyboard (No Exception) (Level AAA) 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Supports  

2.2.3 No Timing (Level AAA) 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Supports  

2.2.4 Interruptions (Level AAA) 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Not Applicable  

2.2.5 Re-authenticating (Level AAA) 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Not Tested  

2.2.6 Timeouts (Level AAA 2.1 only) 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Not Applicable  
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Criteria 
Conformance 

Level  
Remarks and Explanations 

2.3.2 Three Flashes (Level AAA) 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Supports  

2.3.3 Animation from Interactions (Level AAA 2.1 only) 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Not Applicable  

2.4.8 Location (Level AAA) 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Does not support 
There are no site breadcrumbs or other 
in-site indications of current location 
within the site. 

2.4.9 Link Purpose (Link Only) (Level AAA) 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Supports  

2.4.10 Section Headings (Level AAA) 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Patially supports 

See above. Section headings exist, 
however, they are insufficient for 
reasonable site navigation, and in some 
cases they are poorly chosen. 

2.5.5 Target Size (Level AAA 2.1 only) 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Supports  

2.5.6 Concurrent Input Mechanisms (Level AAA 2.1 
only) 

EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Supports  

3.1.3 Unusual Words (Level AAA) 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Partially supports 
The site itself does not, but individual 
content works may and often do, 
supported by the technology. 

3.1.4 Abbreviations (Level AAA) 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Does not support 
Individual content works may choose to 
mark up abbreviations appropriately, 
although it is not the predominant mode. 

3.1.5 Reading Level (Level AAA) 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Does not support  

3.1.6 Pronunciation (Level AAA) 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Partially supports 
The site itself does not, but individual 
content works may and often do, 
supported by the technology. 

3.2.5 Change on Request (Level AAA) 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Supports  

3.3.5 Help (Level AAA) 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Does not support  

3.3.6 Error Prevention (All) (Level AAA) 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Supports  
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Revised Section 508 Report 

Notes: 

Chapter 3: Functional Performance Criteria (FPC) 
Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level  
Remarks and 
Explanations 

302.1 Without Vision Supports  
302.2 With Limited Vision Supports  
302.3 Without Perception of Color Supports  
302.4 Without Hearing Supports  
302.5 With Limited Hearing Supports  
302.6 Without Speech Supports  
302.7 With Limited Manipulation Supports  
302.8 With Limited Reach and Strength Supports  

302.9 With Limited Language, Cognitive, and Learning 
Abilities Does not support 

 Site usability is not 
optimized for users 
unfamiliar with the site, 
including icons without 
textual labels; no clear 
and discoverable 
explanation of the 
various site navigation; 
no explanation of how 
the search facets 
choose to limit (ie. AND 
or OR); lack of help for 
the search facets in 
general  

 Flat navigation, 
including completely 
invisible button and 
form field outlines, 
makes the site difficult 
to understand and 
navigate. 

 No context-sensitive 
help pages. 

Chapter 6: Support Documentation and Services 
Notes: 
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Criteria Conformance Level  
Remarks and 
Explanations 

601.1 Scope 
Heading cell – no response 
required 

Heading cell – no response 
required 

602 Support Documentation Heading cell – no response 
required 

Heading cell – no response 
required 

602.2 Accessibility and Compatibility Features Does Not Support  

602.3 Electronic Support Documentation See WCAG 2.x section 
See information in WCAG 2.x 
section 

602.4 Alternate Formats for Non-Electronic Support 
Documentation Not Tested  

603 Support Services Heading cell – no response 
required 

Heading cell – no response 
required 

603.2 Information on Accessibility and Compatibility 
Features 

Does Not Support 
 

603.3 Accommodation of Communication Needs Not Tested  
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EN 301 549 Report 

Notes: 

Chapter 4: Functional Performance Statements (FPS) 
Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level  
Remarks and 
Explanations 

4.2.1 Usage without vision Supports  
4.2.2 Usage with limited vision Supports  
4.2.3 Usage without perception of colour Supports  
4.2.4 Usage without hearing Supports  
4.2.5 Usage with limited hearing Supports  
4.2.6 Usage with no or limited vocal capability Supports  
4.2.7 Usage with limited manipulation or strength Supports  
4.2.8 Usage with limited reach Supports  
4.2.9 Minimize photosensitive seizure triggers Supports   

4.2.10 Usage with limited cognition, language or 
learning 

Does not support 

 Site usability is not 
optimized for users 
unfamiliar with the site, 
including icons without 
textual labels; no clear 
and discoverable 
explanation of the 
various site navigation; 
no explanation of how 
the search facets 
choose to limit (ie. AND 
or OR); lack of help for 
the search facets in 
general  

 Flat navigation, 
including completely 
invisible button and 
form field outlines, 
makes the site difficult 
to understand and 
navigate. 

 No context-sensitive 
help pages. 

4.2.11 Privacy Not tested  
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Chapter 5: Generic Requirements 
Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level  
Remarks and 
Explanations 

5.1 Closed functionality 
Heading cell – no response 
required 

Heading cell – no response 
required 

5.1.2 General Heading cell – no response 
required 

Heading cell – no response 
required 

5.1.2.1 Closed functionality See 5.2 through 13 See information in 5.2 through 
13 

5.1.2.2 Assistive technology See 5.1.3 through 5.1.6 
See information in 5.1.3 
through 5.1.6 

5.1.3 Non-visual access Heading cell – no response 
required 

Heading cell – no response 
required 

5.1.3.1 Audio output of visual information Not Applicable  
5.1.3.2 Auditory output delivery including speech Not Applicable  
5.1.3.3 Auditory output correlation Not Applicable  
5.1.3.4 Speech output user control Not Applicable  
5.1.3.5 Speech output automatic interruption Not Applicable  
5.1.3.6 Speech output for non-text content Not Applicable  
5.1.3.7 Speech output for video information Not Applicable  
5.1.3.8 Masked entry Not Applicable  
5.1.3.9 Private access to personal data Not Applicable  
5.1.3.10 Non-interfering audio output Not Applicable  
5.1.3.11 Private listening volume Not Applicable  
5.1.3.12 Speaker volume Not Applicable  
5.1.3.13 Volume reset Not Applicable  
5.1.3.14 Spoken languages Partially Supports  
5.1.3.15 Non-visual error identification Does not support  
5.1.3.16 Receipts, tickets, and transactional outputs Not Applicable  
5.1.4 Functionality closed to text enlargement Does not support  
5.1.5 Visual output for auditory information Not Applicable  

5.1.6 Operation without keyboard interface 
Heading cell – no response 
required 

Heading cell – no response 
required 

5.1.6.1 Closed functionality See 5.1.3.1 through 5.1.3.16 See information in 5.1.3.1 
through 5.1.3.16 

5.1.6.2 Input focus Supports  
5.1.7 Access without speech Supports  
5.2 Activation of accessibility features Not Applicable  
5.3 Biometrics Not Applicable  
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Criteria Conformance Level  
Remarks and 
Explanations 

5.4 Preservation of accessibility information during 
conversion Not Applicable  

5.5 Operable parts Heading cell – no response 
required 

Heading cell – no response 
required 

5.5.1 Means of operation Not Applicable  
5.5.2 Operable parts discernibility Not Applicable  

5.6 Locking or toggle controls 
Heading cell – no response 
required 

Heading cell – no response 
required 

5.6.1 Tactile or auditory status Not Applicable  
5.6.2 Visual status Not Applicablec  
5.7 Key repeat Not Applicable  
5.8 Double-strike key acceptance Not Applicable  
5.9 Simultaneous user actions Not Applicable  

Chapter 9: Web (see WCAG 2.x section) 
Notes: 

 

Legal Disclaimer (Company) 

Include your company legal disclaimer here, if needed. 


